Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| Stephen Mark Kilber | 05/29/2009 |
| Sam Edward Wuest | 05/27/2009 |
| Michael Holmes Melbye | 06/01/2009 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Curwood, Inc. |
|-----------------|--------------------|
| Street Address: | 2200 Badger Avenue |
| City: | Oshkosh |
| State/Country: | WISCONSIN |
| Postal Code: | 54904 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12465199 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (920)303-7810

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 920-303-7843

Email: tjgunka@bemis.com

Correspondent Name: Bemis Company, Inc.

Address Line 1: 2200 Badger Avenue

Address Line 2: Patent and Trademark Department
Address Line 4: OSHKOSH, WISCONSIN 54904

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 20760-US |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Tammy J. Gunka |

Total Attachments: 5

500877617

source=20760-US-RecordationCoverSheet04JUN09IMAGE#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 022781 FRAME: 0355 12465199

CH \$40,00

REEL

source=20760-US-Assignment04JUN09IMAGE#page1.tif source=20760-US-Assignment04JUN09IMAGE#page2.tif source=20760-US-Assignment04JUN09IMAGE#page3.tif source=20760-US-Assignment04JUN09IMAGE#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 022781 FRAME: 0356

| RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY | | | | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. | | | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) | | | |
| Stephen Mark Kilber, Sam Edward Wuest, and Michael Holmes Melbye | Name: _Curwood, Inc. Internal Address: | | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 5/29/2009, 5/27/2009, and 6/1/2009 Assignment | Street Address: 2200 Badger Avenue City: Oshkosh State: Wisconsin Country: USA Zip: 54904 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) | | | |
| Additional numbers att | | | | |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one (1) | | | |
| Name: Cedric M. Richeson | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 | | | |
| Internal Address: Bemis Company, Inc., Patent and Trademark Department Street Address: 2200 Badger Avenue | X Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) | | | |
| City: Oshkosh | 8. Payment Information | | | |
| State: Wisconsin Zip: 54904 | | | | |
| Phone Number: 920-303-7812 | Denesit Assaunt Number 50202 | | | |
| Fax Number: 920-303-7810 | Deposit Account Number 502023 | | | |
| Email Address: cmricheson@bemis.com | Authorized User Name Cedric M. Richeson | | | |
| 9. Signature: /Cedric M. Richeson Signature | June 4, 2009 Date | | | |
| Cedric M. Richeson Name of Person Signing | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: | | | |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Stephen Mark Kilber, Sam Edward Wuest, and Michael Holmes

Melbye, hereinafter called the "Assignors", have invented a new and useful "Mineral

Composite Beverage Brewing Cup and Cartridge," for a full description of which reference is here made to an application for a Letters Patent of the United States executed by them on date herewith; and

WHEREAS, Curwood, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., having a principal office and place of business at 2200 Badger Avenue, Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54904, U.S.A., hereinafter called the "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, the application above identified, and in, to and under a Letters Patent which may be obtained for the said invention, as hereinafter more fully set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for, and in consideration of, the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable and legally sufficient considerations, the receipt of which by the said Assignors from the said Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and application hereinabove identified, and any Letters Patent of the United States that may issue for the said invention as well as all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions and reissues thereof, and any Letters Patents therefore in all countries foreign to the United States; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which any and all of the said Letters Patent for the said invention that may issue;

AND, the said Assignors do hereby covenant and agree, for themselves and their legal representatives, that they will assist the said Assignee in the prosecution of the application herein identified; in the making and prosecution of any other applications for Letters Patent that the said Assignee may elect to make covering the invention herein identified, as hereinbefore set forth, including any application for reissue, application for reexamination, or any proceeding in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office affecting the said invention, investing in the said Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other applications and Letters Patent; and in the prosecution of

1

PATENT REEL: 022781 FRAME: 0358 any interference or reexamination which may arise involving the said invention, or any application or Letters Patent herein contemplated; and that they will execute and deliver to the said Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the said Assignee to fully carry out the terms of this Assignment;

AND, the Commissioner of the U.S Patent and Trademark Office is hereby authorized and requested to issue any Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHERE OF, the said Assignors have hereunto set their hands on the date(s) indicated below.

Dated: <u>১/১৭/ ০৭</u>____

Stephen Mark Kilber

Country of Residence:

United States of America

Country of Citizenship:

United States of America

Residence Address:

1653 Burnheim Street Oshkosh, WI 54904

Before me personally appeared Stephen Mark Kilber, who is personally known to me, whose name is subscribed to the above and foregoing instrument, and acknowledge that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument for the uses and purposes herein set forth this 3% day of

May , 2009.

Notary Public

My commission expires on: September 20, 2009

PUBLIC SELECTION OF WINDS

Dated: 5/27/2007

SE SELECTION (SE

Sam Edward Wuest

County of Residence:

United States of America

Country of Citizenship:

United States of America

Residence Address:

45 Castle Court

Oshkosh, WI 54902

Before me personally appeared Sam Edward Wuest, who is personally known to me, whose name is subscribed to the above and foregoing instrument, and acknowledge that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument for the uses and purposes herein set forth this _______day of _______, 2009.

Notary Public (

My commission expires on: September 20, 2009

ADBLIC STANDARD OF WEST OF WES

Dated: 6/1/09 Michael Holmes Melbye (SEAL)

County of Residence: United States of America

Country of Citizenship: United States of America

Residence Address: 1425 Amendment Drive

Neenah, WI 54956

Before me personally appeared Michael Holmes Melbye, who is personally known to me, whose name is subscribed to the above and foregoing instrument, and acknowledge that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument for the uses and purposes herein set forth this _/ ___ day of ______, 2009.

Notary Public J & Munda

My commission expires on: September 20, 2009

RECORDED: 06/04/2009

